Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b) Insert full
narne(s) and
address(es)

Presenter's
name, address
and reference
(«f any)

Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to sections 92A and 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03131133

Name of Company

{(a) Cheval Property Finance PLC

We (b) Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bajjon
Atherton Balley LLP

Asundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

West Sussex

RH11 7XL

the llquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 8 February 2013 to 7 February 2014

Si Date 10 March 2014
Malcolm P Fillmore

BM Advisory
Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley

West Sussex
RH11 7XL

I \

1 1!0312014 #148

COMPANIES HOUSE




CHEVAL PROPERTY FINANCE PLC (In Liquidation) (“The Company”)

Former Trading address of company - Mendien House, 69 - 71 Clarendon Road, Watford, WD17 1DS

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

31

41

42

.

Liguidators’ Progress Repert for the penod 8 February 2013 to 7 February 2014

{Pursuant to Section 104A of The Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

Introduction

On 31 January 2011, Rob Hunt and Karen Dukes, of PWC were appointed Joint Administrators 1o
the Company The liqurdation was the exit route from the Administration and on 8 February 2012,
Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ranpt Bayon were appoinied Jont Ligwdators of the Company  This s
our second report on the progress of this biguidation

The Company was the non trading holding company for six subsidiary companies that operated
as lenders of short term bndaing finance for the residential and property development markets
The Company provided head office functions for its subsidianes

The Company was funded by a [oan of £16 8 from Volkomen Financierng BV which was secured
by fixed and floating charges The Company had also granted a second charge to Clydesdale
Bank Plc in respect of a loan swap for £25m

In 2010 PWC were instructed to carry out a business review to assist Volkomen determine its
strategy with regards to its lending In January 2011 Volkomen made formal demand for
repayment of rts outstanding loan and as 2 result the Company entered into Administration An
offer of £16 5m was accepted for the assets of the Company from Checked Limited and Flexinet
Limited and funded by Volkomen This was concluded by the Joint Administrators on 2 February
2011

Attached as Appendix 1 are certan formal and statutory details which we are required to disclose
and which include details relating to our remuneration as Liquidators, further details of which are
given in Appendices 2 and 3 Appendix 4 15 @ summary of our receipts and payments for the
penod to 7 February 2013 as well as to the date of this report

Assets realised

The Principai asset at the date of hqudation, as shown i the Jont Admnistrators final progress
report was funds available for distnbution to the non preferential creditors under s176A of The
Insolvency Act 1986 The Joint Administrators transferred the balance of £341,363 10 us on 24
February 2012

Since our previous report to creditors we have additionally realised cash at bank totailing £2,835,
a bank charges refund of £366 from Natwest Bank and a further £744 held by the Company’s
solicitor in therr chent account We anticipate recerving a small dividend payment from the
bankruptcy estate of an ndividual in the near future

Prior to our appointment the major shareholder of the Company had expressed concem over
some of the transactions We camed out a review of these transactons but have not been able to
establish any matters which could give nse to recaovenes

There are, however, some ssues ansing from the wording of the sale agreement which are being
reviewed

We are seeking legal advice conceming the claims of some of the creditors which were “held
over” when the first dividend was declared and once this has been done we wili determine what
further action needs to be taken and whether we can take steps to finalise the iquidation

Assets remaning to be realised
As at the date of this report we are due a dividend payment from the estate of a bankrupt
Creditor claims and forecast Qutcome

Creditor claims estimated in the Directors' estmated Statement of Affars presented to the Jomt
Administrators amounted to £5 3m, to date £10 7m claims have been recerved Under the terms
of the sale agreement the purchasers agreed to discharge the claims of vanous creditors Some
of these creditors have clamed In the fhiquidation and we are seeking clarification from the
purchasers

It was anticipated by the Joint Administrators that Volkomen would suffer a shortfall of
approximately £300,000 on ther lending The amount owed to Ciydesdale was settled by
Volkomen and Clydesdale has released their charge



43

44 .

51

52

53

There are no preferential crecditors of the Company as all contracts of employment were
transferred to Checked Limrited on completion of the sale

The Joint Administrators have transferred the sum of £341,636 which relates to the prescnbed
part A dwvidend of 3p in the £ was declared and paid on 20 August 2012 on the agreed claims of
creditors Claims totalling £2 8m have been held over subject to further venfication

Liquidators’ Investigations

We were made aware of concemns raised by the major shareholder regarding transachons
entered into by the Company relating to the repayment of a loan by a former director We have
reviewed the Company's records and have corresponded with the director Based on the
evidence made available, we have not been able to identify any available clams

The wording of the Sale Agreement of Checked Limited and Flexinet Limned remains under
review, since certain anomalies have been noted and the consequences need to be considered

As required by SIP2, | have invited creditors to provide the liquidators with information they may
have on any concern regarding the way in which the company’s business has been conducted, or
on potential recovenes for the iguidation estate  We have also considered the conduct of those
who have been directors of the company (whether formally appointed as directors nor nof) at any
time within the three years preceding the date of the resolution to wind-up the company We
would advise you that no further investigations or achons are to be continued with, however iIf
there are any matters you have not yet drawn to our attention, please could you do so as soon as
posstble

Liquidators’ Costs and Remuneration

At the creditors’ meeting held on 3 Apnl 2012, the basis of the Liqudators’ remuneration was
agreed to be by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and therr stafil  Under the
provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 where the funds transferred to the iquidahon relate solely
to the prescrbed part we are only entitled to draw remuneration when dealing with the matters
relating to the prescnbed part

The total ime costs recorded both since our appointment and for the penod of the report are
attached as Appendices 2 and 3 respectively and are in the format prescnbed by R3 (The
Assooiahon of Business Recovery Professionals) The creditors also approved including category
2 dishursements

A Creditor's gutde to Liquidator's Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice)
which can be accessed through  the website of the Insolvency Practtioners Assoctafion,
insolvency-practitoners org uk  Alteratively please contact this office for 2 copy 1o be sent

you by post

Malcolm Fililmore
Joint Liquidator of Cheval Property Finance Plc
Dated 10 March 2014



CHEVAL PROPERTY FINANCE PLC (In Liquidation)
APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY AND FORMAL INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Company Details:

Registered Office Arundel House, Amberiey Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 03131133

Any former name i 12 months prior to Ligindation None

Trading address Mendien House, 69 ~ 71 Clarendon Road, Watford, WD17 1DS

Liquidation Details:

Maicolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranyt Bayon, Arundel House, 1 Amberiey Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley
RH11 7XL were appointed on 8 February 2012

The appointment was made pursuant to schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Lquidators act jomntly and severally in all matters relating o the Liguidation

There have been no changes i the office holders since the date of Liquidation

Liquidators’ Remuneration

At the creditors meeting held on 4 Apnl 2012 creditors approved the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration to
be by reference to the time properly given by the iquidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up pursuant to Rule 4 127 of The Insolvency Rules 1986  The hourly rates of staff and pariners
involved in this case were increased from 1 March 2014 BM Adwvisory's statement of policy on fees for the
penod up to 28 February 2014 and from 1 March 2014 1s attached

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements {o be paid to the hquidators at the rate of 25p per letter,
15p per photocopy and 45p per mule plus Sp for addiional persons travelling in the same car

Company searches at the rate of £1 per search

Checks in relabion to money laundenng regulations, at the rate of £1 per enquiry

The expenses pad dunng the period of this report are shown on the attached Receipts and Payments
Account, and are as follows

Prninting, Copying & Postage £8 84

Pursuant to Rule 4 45E of The Insolvency Rules 1986, members and creditors are advised that within 21 days of
receipt of a progress report you may request the Ligudators to provide further information about the
remuneration and expenses set out in the report  Any request must be in wnting, and made erther by a secured
credrtor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of all unsecured creditors
(including himself) or the permusstion of the court upon an application made within the 21 day penod

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured credifor, or any unsecured creditor with
either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (including himself} or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court to challenge the hquidator's remuneration and expenses



&L9LEL0LY

A543 4

e
ogls

0ot
ooz
e
.34
orvie

LC 2004

»ii
ene
Fiog 4o
[-0423 74

or v5T04 premay pnog

FIOTAUVRYEIS L Ot
€102 AMVNHETS § OUS GORIFS THL MO

¥ XIONAddY

uosuBdios B 10} 1odsy sse.BUd ([wUY SI0IBNS Y WIBT S O JaJA PINOYS SIOHPEID

uane /UL UI P

(85 B16M SIOSSR [|B PUB UDHEASILILPE AUE LI BIOSIP &4 AQ pauede.d sem s1ye 10

luatiBlels B s UBAIS LGS 10U SABY SUCHESI[RE) [BYOR PUR SIBYE TUBLIAIES BU} LUIBWB] UCSLRAWOD Y

peusysiBas | yA Jou 5| Auedwwsod e se [y Jo ssolb UMOYS aiv siropoesuesf

=

(iunosse Buneaq jseseiuy)

819211013 ¥10Z Ydlel 01 Ju SE JUNOIA §JR]SS JUIA|OSUI U BUR|RG
w91 uoyoas jo uonesidde
B} 10 BruiA Ag £I0)IPAID paundasun o} pied g6 §0Z°9CZ3F
65 60Z'QEZ ZLoZ 18nbvy 07 wo pied 3 oy ui dg 'suonnqysIc] pansesun
SNOILNTIYLSIa
6y 6L¥ L
oo vz 934 SdvHD
09 £81 Buisipsapy Aoinjelg
Zl ofl siso) afmo)g
80 161 abelsod g Aeuonels
002ZL salpieag Auedon
£EE TS BOUBISQNS § [BARI]|
96 56 X8 uonesodion
ov 19 Buipuog
SINIWAVY
5T 954 OvE
sagre | Jonoijes Aq play spuny
08 99t punjed sefieys syueg
344 73 SSQIG) paalaoey jSalaju| yueg
Z0GER’e juBq e ysen
8Z £9¢'ItE SIOJRASILIMPY JUIOf UIDYY PONSSUBT) SPUNY
$1d13034
3
¥ 0§ wopang

My MO Fy

¥LOZ HOMYN 01 OL Z10Z AYYNYEId 8 QOIY3d FHL HO4
ANMRODIIV SINIWAVd ONY S1dIFDIYH SHOLYAINDIT LNIOF

INouvainbr NI
91d JONYNId ALHIdOHd TYATHD




Atherton Bailey

TIME & GHARGEOUT SUMMARIES Cheval Property Finance Plc

CVL
[ HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Sentor { Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Admunistration & 1318 000 48 88 7587 137 93 24,931 98 18075
Planning
Investigations 137 000 14 38 307 18 82 4,249 82 22585
Realtsation of 000 000 420 257 677 1,342 82 198 45
Assets
Creditors 207 000 1938 1557 37 0z 7,312 54 197 55
Lstigation 0Qc 000 088 000 08s 209 35 23698
Rec & Pay 000 (100 000 772 772 73200 94 88
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000

Ty
Total Fees
Claimed £ 4773 01 000 20,779 41 13,226 09 38,778 51
Total Hours 16 62 000 B773 104 78 20913
Average Rate 287 24 000 236 85 126 23




Appendiy X

96 05T GOEELE [7X 13 (13 [T43 (A3 1501 pueis
0 S62 [ [ [ [G]] [ $0M KIoTeBis3A  worRDpSSAT]
00 0¥ [ BLE 00 BZ¢ 000 TR paTOEUR, |
00 0¥2 30 o 000 a0 00 &) T GO eay WesV]
00 562 [i:§:3H4 820 [5]] G0 00 Rd

00 06 00 STE 0s¢E 05 E 000 [« 1] Sonunoty wse)
(/4% 4 et 9¢e o F1 Y3 ot Bujuusyy g wutpy BuluuRly puR uopenS|UMLEY|
o AfH IQOL | 1601 pumg ST . Jabeuen g TESAROY NOM[  WIoM 30 UopBLRSED|
[T SIABH

#I0T Amnugad BT 03 EYOZ snbny g
PO By 104
RS0) dur|| sicgepinbp yjor

HOREAND 1T - 374 BOUTLLY ARdaId JRASYS



